
 

 

 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 
 

 
 
In the Matter of: the Application of Rocky   ) 
Mountain Power for Authority to Increase   ) 
its Retail Electric Utility Service Rates in Utah  ) Docket No. 08-035-38 
and for Approval of Its Proposed Electric Service  )  
Schedules and Electric Service Regulations.  ) 
 
 
 

PETITION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE 
of  

SALT LAKE COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM             
 
 
Pursuant to the Rules of Practice and Procedure of the Utah Public Service Commission 

(Commission), Salt Lake Community Action Program hereby petitions for leave to intervene in 
the above-captioned docket and, in support thereof, states as follows: 
 
1. Salt Lake Community Action Program (SLCAP) is a private nonprofit community-based 
organization that addresses the needs of low-income people through service delivery and 
advocacy. 
 
2. SLCAP has a special interest in ensuring that the people it represents are charged fair and 
reasonable electric rates.  Any change in the rates of Rocky Mountain Power may have an impact 
on residential electric customers and the price that residential electric customers will have to pay. 
 
4. Furthermore, since Salt Lake Community Action Program represents low income people, 
it has a particular interest in ensuring that electric utility rates remain as low as possible since 
people with limited incomes pay such a disproportionate share of their income for electric 
service. 
 
5. Accordingly, SLCAP possesses a direct and substantial interest in the subject matter of 
this case, and seeks via this intervention petition to protect that interest as it may appear. 
Participation in this docket will be in the public interest and may also be of particular assistance 
to the Commission in rendering informed decisions on the issues that will likely be raised. 
 
6. Intervention by SLCAP will not delay the proceeding or unduly burden the other parties 
in the proceeding. 
 
 



 

 

7. SLCAP requests that all pleadings, correspondence, discovery, and other documents be 
served on: 
 

Betsy Wolf      Charles Johnson 
Salt Lake Community Action Program   1086-7B Pleasant Blvd. 
764 South 200 West      Toronto, Ontario M4T1K2 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101     E-mail:  cjohnson@ieee.org 

 FAX:  (801) 355-1798 
 PHONE: (801) 891-5040 
 E-mail  bwolf@slcap.org 
 
 
 
Respectfully submitted this 28th day of August, 2008. 
 
 
 
/s/ _____________________________________________ 
Betsy Wolf, Utility Ratepayer Advocate 
Salt Lake Community Action Program 
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 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
   
 
 I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Petition for Leave to 
Intervene in Docket No. 08-035-38 of Salt Lake Community Action Program was mailed 
electronically this 28th day of August, 2008, to the following:  
 
 
Mark C. Moench 
Yvonne R. Hogle 
Daniel E. Solander 
Rocky Mountain Power 
201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
mark.moench@pacificorp.com 
yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com 
daniel.solander@pacificorp.com  
 
Katherine A. McDowell 
Lisa F. Rackner 
McDowell & Rackner, P.C. 
520 SW 6th Avenue, Suite 830 
Portland, OR 97204 
Katherine@mcd-law.com 
lisa@mdc-law.com 
 
David L. Taylor 
Utah Regulatory Affairs Manager 
Rocky Mountain Power 
201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
david.taylor@pacificorp.com 
 
Michael Ginsberg    
Patricia Schmid    
Assistant Attorneys General    
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor   
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
 mginsberg@utah.gov 
pschmid@utah.gov   
 
 
 
Philip Powlick 

William Powell  
Dennis Miller 
Division of Public Utilities  
Heber M. Wells Building 
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
philippowlick@utah.gov 
wpowell@utah.gov 
dennismiller@utah.gov 
   
Paul Proctor     
Assistant Attorney General   
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111   
pproctor@utah.gov 
 
Michele Beck 
Cheryl Murray  
Dan Gimble 
Committee of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
mbeck@utah.gov 
cmurray@utah.gov 
dgimble@utah.gov 
 
Gary A. Dodge 
Hatch, James & Dodge 
10 West Broadway, Suite 400 
Salt Lake City, UT 84101 
gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
 
 
 
Kevin Higgins  
Neal Townsend  
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Energy Strategies 
215 S. State Street, Suite 200 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
khiggins@energystrat.com 
ntownsend@energystrat.com 
 
F. Robert Reeder 
William J. Evans 
Vicki M. Baldwin 
Parsons Behle & Latimer 
One Utah Center, Suite 1800 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
bobreeder@parsonsbehle.com 
bevans@parsonsbehle.com 
vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com 
 
Roger J. Ball 
Utah Ratepayers Association 
1375 Vintry Lane 
Salt Lake City, UT 84121 
ura@utahratepayers.org 
 
Roger Swenson 
US Magnesium LLC 
238 North 2200 West  
Salt Lake City, UT 84116   
roger.swenson@prodigy.net 
 
Arthur F. Sandack, Esq. 
8 East Broadway, Suite 510 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
asandack@msn.com 
 
Peter J. Mattheis    
Eric J. Lacey 
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts& Stone, P.C. 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W.  
800 West Tower 
Washington, D.C.  20007 
pjm@bbrslaw.com 
elacey@bbrslaw.com 
 
Gerald H. Kinghorn 

Jeremy R. Cook 
Parsons Kinghorn and Harris, P.C.  
111 East Broadway, 11th Floor 
Salt Lake City, Ut 84111 
ghk@pkhlawyers.com 
jrc@pkhlawyers.com 
 
Michael L. Kurtz, Esq.  
Kurt J. Boehm, Esq.  
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowery 
36 E. Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com 
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com  
 
Stephen J. Baron 
J. Kennedy & Associates 
570 Colonial Park Drive, Suite 305 
Roswell, GA 30075 
sbaron@jkenn.com 
 
Holly Rachel Smith, Esq.  
Russell W. Ray, PLLC 
6212-A Old Franconia Road 
Alexandria, VA 22310 
holly@raysmithlaw.com 
 
Mr. Ryan L.  Kelly 
Kelly & Bramwell, PC 
Attorneys at Law 
11576 South State Street, Bldg. 203 
Draper, UT 84020 
ryan@kellybramwell.com 
  
Steve W. Chriss 
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.  
2001 SE 10th Street 
Bentonville, AR 72716-0550 
stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com 
 
 
 
Ronald J. Day, CPA 
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Central Valley Water Reclamation Facility 
800 West Central Valley Road 
Salt Lake City, UT 84119 
dayr@cvwrf.org 
  
Steven S.  Michel 
Western Resource Advocates  
2025 Senda de Andres 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 
smichel@westernresources.org 
 
Barrie L. McKay, Director 
State Regulatory Affairs 
Questar Gas Company 
180 East 100 South 
P.O. Box 45360 
Salt Lake City, UT 84145-0360 
barrie.mckay@questar.com 
 
Gregory B. Monson 
Stoel Rives LLP 
201 South Main Street, Suite 1100 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
gbmonson@stoel.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Respectfully,  
 
 
 
/s/ ________________________________ 
Betsy Wolf 
Salt Lake Community Action Program 

Colleen Larkin Bell 
Jenniffer Byde 
Questar Gas Company  
180 East 100 South 
P.O. Box 45360 
Salt Lake City, UT 84145-3604 
colleen.bell@questar.com 
jenniffer.byde@questar.com 
 
Mike Mendelsohn 
Western Resource Advocates 
2260 Baseline Rd., Suite 200  
Boulder, CO 80302 
mmendelsohn@westernresources.org 
 
Sarah Wright  
Executive Director 
Utah Clean Energy  
1014 2nd Avenue 
Salt Lake City, UT 84103 
sarah@utahcleanenergy.org 
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